kEUR 13,412), RipeConcepts in 2022 kEUR 3,701 (June 30, 2022: kEUR 1,829) and Techmill in 2022 kEUR 394 (June 30, 2022: kEUR

516) were paid during the first half of 2023. Also refer note C.6 Financial instruments.

40

2. Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents, and financial liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents comprise as follows:

Six-month period ended on June 30  Jun 30, 2023  Jun 30, 2022

  kEUR  kEUR

Cash  99,334  72,115

Liabilities from factoring  (10,902)  (6,707)

Overdraft facilities  -  (356)

  88,431  65,051

41

F. Other disclosures

1. Restatement due to amendments to IAS 12

As mentioned in note B.1 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group, the adoption of

amendments to IAS 12 has resulted in recognition of deferred tax on the right of use assets and lease liabilities. Accordingly, the

previous period figures have been restated with effect from January 1, 2022, the details of which are as follows:

(Previously

reported)
(Restated)

Assets  December 31, 2022
Adjustments due to

adoption of IAS 12

amendments

December 31,

2022

in kEUR

Deferred tax assets  9,924  897  10,822

  9,924  897  10,822

Equity and liabilities  December 31, 2022
Adjustments due to

adoption of IAS 12

amendments

December 31,

2022

in kEUR

Total equity  164,684  894  165,578

Deferred tax liabilities  4,136  3  4,139

  168,820  897  169,717

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(Previously

reported)   (Restated)

Six-month period ended June 30  2022
Adjustments due to

adoption of IAS 12

amendments
 2022

in kEUR

Earnings before taxes (EBT)  47,289  -  47,289

Income taxes  (11,091)  103  (10,989)

Profit for the period  36,197  103  36,300

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  14  -  14

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  8,321  13  8,334

Other comprehensive income for the period  8,335  13  8,348

Total comprehensive income for the period  44,532  116  44,648

42

(Previously

reported)
(Restated)

Assets  December 31, 2021
Adjustments due to

adoption of IAS 12

amendments

December 31,

2021

in kEUR

Deferred tax assets  11,039  878  11,917

  11,039  878  11,917

Equity and liabilities  December 31, 2021
Adjustments due to

adoption of IAS 12

amendments

December 31,

2021

in kEUR

Total equity  96,829  861  97,690

Deferred tax liabilities  4,401  17  4,418

  101,230  878  102,108

2. Business combinations

Acquisition of Infocore

By way of a stock purchase agreement dated February 23, 2023, Nagarro SE, Germany, acquired Infocore Engineering & IT

Services GmbH, Germany and its wholly owned subsidiary Infocore Engineering & IT Services Inc, United States of America. By way

of a stock purchase agreement dated February 23, 2023, Nagarro MENA LLC, United Arab Emirates, acquired Infocore Software

Trading and Services FZCO, United Arab Emirates. Also, Nagarro Software Private Limited, India, signed a business transfer

agreement on February 23, 2023 with Infocore Engineering & IT Services Private Limited, India, to acquire its net assets in an asset

[…]

The development of acquired investment and estimated matching shares, as well as the parameters used for the

calculation of the fair value are as follows:

 Window 1 (Feb 2023) Window 1 (May 2023)

Investment period February 8, 2023 - February 20, 2023 May 8, 2023 - May 21, 2023

Matching date February 20, 2026 May 26, 2026

Acquired investment shares 12,834 447

thereof forfeited investment shares (162) -

Estimated matching shares 4,278 149

thereof forfeited matching shares (54) -

Share price at grant date € 126.16 € 80.00

Fair value : Discount per investment share € 124.40 € 79.35

recognized estimated dividend € 0.00 € 0.00

Fair value : matching shares on date of reporting € 53,337 € 330

recognized discounted estimated dividend € 0.00 € 0.00

Against the grant of these equity-settled stock options and stocks under ESPP, Nagarro has recognized an expense of

kEUR 1,428 (June 30, 2022: kEUR 1,589) and recognized the corresponding amount in capital reserves (refer Note C.5 Equity).

48

5. Adjusted EBITDA

The reconciliation of EBITDA (as reported in the interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive Income) to

Adjusted EBITDA is presented below:

Six-month period ended June 30  2023  2022

  Total  Total

  kEUR  kEUR

EBITDA  58,107  67,249

Exchange loss (gain) on purchase price components  0  55

Share based payment expense  1,428  1,589

Acquisition costs  803  251

Adjusted EBITDA  60,338  69,144

6. Segment information

North

America
Central

Europe
Rest of

Europe
Rest of

World  Total

Six-month period ended June 30  2023  2023  2023  2023  2023

   kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR

Revenue  167,232  126,369  62,343  100,439  456,384

Own work capitalized  -  -  115  -  115

Total performance  167,232  126,369  62,458  100,439  456,498

Cost of revenues  (124,539)  (94,787)  (41,333)  (76,936)  (337,595)

Segment gross profit  42,693  31,582  21,125  23,503  118,903

 as % of revenue  26%  25%  34%  23%  26%

Selling, General and Administrative expenses   (58,565)

 as % of revenue   -13%

Adjusted EBITDA   60,338

 as % of revenue   13%

Special items   (2,231)

EBITDA   58,107

 as % of revenue   13%

49

   North America
Central

Europe
Rest of

Europe
Rest of

World  Total

Six-month period ended June 30  2022  2022  2022  2022  2022

   kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR

Revenue  155,186  110,624  47,497  82,274  395,581

Own work capitalized  -  -  89  -  89

Total performance  155,186  110,624  47,586  82,274  395,670

Cost of revenues  (108,447)  (83,190)  (34,113)  (59,371)  (285,121)

Segment gross profit  46,739  27,434  13,473  22,903  110,549
 as % of revenue  30%  25%  28%  28%  28%

Selling, General and Administrative

expenses   (41,404)

 as % of revenue   -10%

Adjusted EBITDA   69,144

 as % of revenue   17%

Special items   (1,895)

EBITDA   67,249

 as % of revenue   17%

The items “Cost of revenues” and “Selling, General and Administrative expenses”, both not including depreciation and

amortization, reconcile to income and expense presented in interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income

as follows:

  2023

  Thereof

Six-month period ended June 30

Costs by

nature
Cost of

revenues
Selling, General and

Administrative expenses
Special

items  Total

  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR

Cost of materials  43,220  43,220  -  -  43,220

Staff costs  318,447  284,228  32,791  1,428  318,447

Other operating expenses  47,073  10,146  36,124  803  47,073

Impairment of trade receivables

and contract assets

302  -  302  -  302

Other operating income  (10,651)  -  (10,651)  0  (10,651)

Total  398,391  337,595  58,565  2,231  398,391

50

  2022

  Thereof

Six-month period ended June 30
Costs by

nature
Costs of

revenues
Selling, General and

Administrative expenses
Special

items  Total

  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR

Cost of materials  38,343  38,343  -  -  38,343

Staff costs  265,431  239,766  24,076  1,589  265,431

Other operating expenses  35,317  7,012  28,054  251  35,317

Impairment of trade receivables

and contract assets  970  -  970  -  970

Other operating income  (11,641)  -  (11,696)  55  (11,641)

Total  328,421  285,121  41,404  1,895  328,421

The “Special items” relate to non-recurring items, purchase price adjustments, share based payment expenses, and

acquisition costs etc., which are included in note F.5. Adjusted EBITDA.

7. Contingent liabilities and guarantees

No contingent liabilities and guarantees existed during the current period and previous year.

In the matter of the legal proceedings of Nagarro Inc. (“NI”), a company of Nagarro, with one of its clients, which was

explained in detail in the Annual Report for 2022 in “G.5 Contingent liabilities and guarantees”, there is no further development to